

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

Randy Johnson, *on behalf of himself  
and others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00716-LJM-MJD

Navient Solutions Inc.,  
f/k/a Sallie Mae, Inc.

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts Not in Dispute .....	2
I. Navient placed fifty-five autodialed calls to Mr. Johnson’s cellular telephone number after he informed it that it was calling a wrong number. ....	2
II. Navient used an artificial or prerecorded voice to leave eight messages on Mr. Johnson’s cellular telephone voicemail. ....	4
III. Navient did not obtain, or even attempt to obtain, permission from Mr. Johnson to place autodialed calls to his cellular telephone number, or to leave messages on his cellular telephone voicemail by using an artificial or prerecorded voice. ....	4
IV. Navient placed millions of autodialed calls to hundreds of thousands of cellular telephone numbers after it marked the telephone numbers as wrong numbers. ....	6
V. Navient used an artificial or prerecorded voice in connection with autodialed calls it placed to over 100,000 class members. ....	7
VI. Navient knew it was placing autodialed calls to telephone numbers it designated as wrong numbers, and was aware it was prohibited from doing so. ....	7
Argument .....	8
I. Navient violated the TCPA by placing autodialed calls to Mr. Johnson’s cellular telephone number, and by leaving artificial or prerecorded messages on his cellular telephone voicemail. ....	8
II. Navient did not have prior express consent to place autodialed calls to Mr. Johnson’s cellular telephone number. ....	9
III. The Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 does not absolve Navient of liability for autodialed calls it placed to Mr. Johnson’s cellular telephone number in connection with a debt owed to or guaranteed by the United States. ....	11
A. The FCC recently made clear that the TCPA’s 2015 amendment does not exempt wrong number calls, calls placed after the called party asks the caller to stop placing calls to him or her, or calls to a non-debtor. ....	11
B. Even if the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 exempted from the TCPA the calls at issue—it does not, as the FCC recently confirmed—the TCPA’s 2015 amendment is not retroactive and is therefore inapplicable here. ....	14
IV. Navient’s conduct in placing autodialed calls to Mr. Johnson’s cellular telephone number was willful and knowing. ....	19
Conclusion .....	22

**Table of Authorities**

**CASES**

*Alea London Ltd. v. Am. Home Servs., Inc.*,  
638 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2011).....20

*Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.*,  
Case No. 2:10-cv-00198 (W.D. Wash.)..... 8

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....14

*Charvat v. Allstate Corp.*,  
29 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....9

*Charvat v. Ryan*,  
2007-Ohio-6833, 116 Ohio St. 3d 394 (2007).....21

*Cummings v. Sallie Mae, Inc.*,  
Case No. 1:12-cv-9984 (N.D. Ill.).....8

*Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales*,  
548 U.S. 30 (2006).....15

*Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....10

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein*,  
503 U.S. 181 (1992).....14

*In re Dynasty Mortg., LLC*,  
22 F.C.C. Rcd. 9453 (May 14, 2007).....20

*In re Watkins*,  
810 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2015).....16, 17

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....15

*Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.*,  
962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....19

*Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.*,  
507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007).....17, 18

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....*passim*

*Lary v. Trinity Physician Fin. & Ins. Servs.*,  
780 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2015).....19

*Lee v. Loandepot.com, LLC*,  
No. 14-CV-01084-EFM, 2016 WL 4382786 (D. Kan. Aug. 17, 2016).....21

*Lindh v. Murphy*,  
521 U.S. 320 (1997).....16

*McCaskill v. Navient Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 8:15-CV-1559-T-33TBM, 2016 WL 1367228 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2016).....10, 22, 23

*Miller v. Florida*,  
482 U.S. 423 (1987).....17

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....15, 16

*Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC*,  
No. 6:12-CV-1459-ORL, 2013 WL 6865772 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2013).....9

*Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.*,  
746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....9, 10

*Park Univ. Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.*,  
442 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2006).....16

*Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 80 (1992).....15

*Sengenberger v. Credit Control Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 09C2796, 2010 WL 1791270 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2010).....21

*Smith v. Wade*,  
461 U.S. 30 (1983).....20

*Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC*,  
679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....10, 19

*Sullivan v. Stroop*,  
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....20

*Talley v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
595 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010).....22

*United States v. Heth*,  
7 U.S. 399, 413, 2 L. Ed. 479 (1806).....17
